GE decreases, so do the AS, AD and CT, while the GV and EC increase, resulting in lower

annual fixed costs. Since there is less cogeneration, the system produces less electricity, which

seriously compromises the revenue from electricity sale and increases purchase, thus leading to

higher annual operation costs. The more expensive natural gas resource promotes a better use

of the cogenerated heat, so that heat dissipation is greatly diminished, improving the GE annual

heat efficiency. When the gas price increases by 20%, the total annual cost increases by 18.8%.

The GV sees its capacity more than double, while the GE and CT are reduced by about 24.1%

and 13.5%, respectively; regarding cooling production, the AS decreases by 24.5%, being

replaced by the EC, which increases by 39.6%, and the AD is no longer installed. As a result,

the annual fixed cost is cut down by 20.5%. On the other hand, a substantial increase in

electricity purchase and decrease in electricity sale ensue, raising the annual operation cost by

31.5%.

33

Table 13: Sensitivity analysis for the natural gas purchase price.

pgas, €/kWh (LHV)

CCHP system

-30%

0.025

-20%

0.028

-10%

0.032

0%

0.035

10%

0.039

20%

0.042

30%

0.046

PIN(t), kW

GE Cogeneration module 4,503 4,500 2,002 1,591 1,380 1,208 977

GV Steam boiler 0 0 0 141 224 294 387

AS Single-effect absorption

chiller
821 804 616 489 423 369 295

AD Double-effect

absorption chiller
0 0 62 26 22 0 0

EC Mechanical chiller 59 75 201 365 435 510 591

CT Cooling tower 4,493 4,490 2,103 1,753 1,647 1,550 1,431

Natural gas, MWh/yr 84,334.1 84,268.7 37,457.2 29,851.2 25,470.7 22,980.4 19,446.7

Purchased electricity,

MWh/yr
0.0 0.0 0.0 103.3 398.4 870.9 2,053.9

Sold electricity, MWh/yr 28,395.0 28,364.5 7,217.9 3,759.9 1,898.4 1,003.9 206.1

Dissipated cogenerated heat,

MWh/yr
25,029.6 25,010.2 4,487.2 1,975.0 791.8 526.0 197.1

Natural gas, k€/yr 2,108.3 2,359.5 1,198.6 1,044.8 993.4 965.2 894.6

Purchased electricity, k€/yr 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.7 37.5 82.9 199.6

Sold electricity, k€/yr 2,430.5 2,427.9 617.8 321.4 162.1 84.2 16.9

Annual fixed cost, k€/yr 610.9 610.0 290.1 236.8 210.5 188.3 159.7

Annual operation cost, k€/yr -322.1 -68.3 580.8 733.1 868.8 963.9 1,077.3

Total annual cost, k€/yr 288.8 541.7 871.0 970.0 1,079.3 1,152.2 1,237.0

Total investment cost, k€ 4,072.7 4,066.6 1,934.3 1,315.7 1,403.4 1,255.6 1,064.7

Payback period, yr 2.5 3.0 2.7 2.2 3.4 4.1 6.1

GE annual equivalent electric

efficiency EEEY
53.8% 53.8% 62.0% 64.5% 66.2% 66.5% 67.1%

GE annual heat efficiency ηq,Y 15.0% 15.0% 32.7% 38.0% 41.5% 42.3% 43.6%

Note: Italic indicates an active restriction.

34

Figure 14: Influence of natural gas and electricity prices, penalization, and amortization

and maintenance factor on the total annual cost of the CCHP system.

The opposite trend is observed for the decrease of pgas: the deployment of cogeneration is

encouraged, promoting a reduction in the total annual cost. When the gas price reduces by 20%,

the total annual cost is cut down by 44.2%. A remarkable increase in GE takes place, from

1,591 kW to 4,500 kW, promoting the installation of AS (64.4%) and CT (150.7%), displacing